Assets” or “Deferred Tax Liabilities.”

Additionally, liabilities related to property, plant, and equipment were reclassified from “Trade and Other Payables” to “Other
Short-Term Liabilities,” and “Borrowing Interest Payables” were reclassified from “Trade and Other Payables” to “Borrowings.”
Prepayments related to advances for fixed assets were reclassified from “Other Prepayments” to “Advances for Fixed Assets.”

In the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the Company revised the presentation of items previously clas-
sified as “Operating Expenses” and “Other Operating Costs,” combining them into a single line item titled “Other Costs.”

The adjustments have been presented retrospectively in the column titled “3. Other Adjustments.”

18 | Silesia 1 Wind Farm Sp. z o.o. 2023

Transition of the Statement of financial position for 31 December 2022:

 PLN thousand

31 December 2022
as to local GAAP

1. Recognition of
lease contracts ac-

cording
to IFRS 16

2. Deferred tax
asset correc-

tion

3. Other reclasi-
fications

31 December 2022
as to IFRS

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 17 205 - - - 17 205

Right-of-use assets - 181 - - 181

Prepayments for non-current assets 70 102 291 - 359 70 752

Prepayments and deferred expenses 359 - - (359) -

Non-current receivables 3 003 - - - 3 003

Deferred tax assets 406 18 (348) (76) -

Total non-current assets 91 075 490 (348) (76) 91 141

Prepayments and deferred expenses 652 (652) - - -

Other receivables 11 675 - - - 11 675

Cash and cash equivalents 3 022 - - - 3 022

Total current assets 15 349 (652) - - 14 697

Total assets 106 424 (162) (348) (76) 105 838

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Share capital 47 977 - - - 47 977

Share premium 3 272 - - - 3 272

Retained earnings of the current year (2 133) 91 (348)  (2 390)

Retained earnings of the prior year (44 420) (360) 68 - (44 712)

Total equity 4 696 (269) (280) - 4 147

Non-current loans 99 721 - - - 99 721

Non-current lease liabilities - 92 -  92

Deferred tax liabilities 206 16 (68) (76) 78

Total non-current liabilities 99 927 45 (68) (76) 99 891

Loans 213 - - 3 216

Lease liabilities - - -

Trade payables 1 500 - - (1 495) 5

Other current liabilities 88 (1) - 1 492 1 579

Total current liabilities 1 801 (1) - - 1 800

Total liabilities 101 728 107 (68) (76) 101 691

Total equity and liabilities 106 424 (162) (348) (76) 105 838

Transition of the Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2022:

 PLN thousand

2022 as to local
GAAP

1. Recognition of
lease contracts ac-

cording
to IFRS 16

2. Deferred tax
asset

correction

3. Other reclas-

sifications

2022 as to IFRS

   Depreciation and amortisation - (9) - - (9)

Other expenses - 97 - (917) (820)

Operating expenses (917) - - 917 -

Other operating expenses (12) - - 12 -

Total expenses (929) 88 - 12 (829)

Operating profit (loss) (929) 88 - 12 (829)

Finance expenses (1 473) 1 - (12) (1484)

Finance activity, net (1 473) 1 - (12) (1 484)

Profit (loss) before tax (2 402) 89 - - (2 313)

Deferred tax (expenses)/benefit 269 2 (348) - (78)

Net profit for the year (2 133) 91 (348) - (2 390)
Total other comprehensive income
(loss) for the year - - - - -
Total comprehensive income (loss) for
the year (2 133) 91 (348) - (2 390)

19 | Silesia 1 Wind Farm Sp. z o.o. 2023

Transition of the Statement of financial position for 1 January 2022:

 PLN thousand

1 January 2022 as
to local GAAP

1. Recognition of
lease contracts ac-

cording
to IFRS 16

2. Deferred tax
asset correc-

tion

3. Other reclasi-
fications

1 January 2022 as
to IFRS

Assets
Non-current assets 12 817 - - - 12 817

Property, plant and equipment   -   - - -   -

Right-of-use assets 26 228 (360) - - 25 868

Prepayments for non-current assets 3 002 - - - 3 002

Total non-current assets 42 047 (360) - - 41 687

Other receivables 6 704 - - - 6 704

Cash and cash equivalents 1 937 - - - 1 937

Total current assets 8 641 - - - 8 641

Total assets 50 688 (360) - - 50 328

Equity and liabilities  - - -
Equity 47 977 - - - 47 977

Share capital 3 272 - - - 3 272

Share premium 10 787 - - - 10 787

Retained earnings of the current year (55 207) (360) 68 - (55 499)

Retained earnings of the prior year 6 829 (360) 68 - 6 537

Total equity 43 791 - - - 43 791

Non-current loans   -   - - -   -

Non-current lease liabilities 68 - (68) - -

Deferred tax liabilities 43 859 - (68) - 43 791

Total non-current liabilities   -   - - -   -

Loans   -   - - -   -

Lease liabilities   -   - - -   -

Trade payables   -   - - -   -

Other current liabilities   -   - - -   -

Total current liabilities 43 859 - (68) - 43 791

Total liabilities 50 688 (360) - - 50 328

In the financial year ended on 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021, the Company, pursuant to Article 48b section 5 of the
Accounting Act, refrained from preparing the Cash Flow Statement.

20 | Silesia 1 Wind Farm Sp. z o.o. 2023

7 Other expenses

PLN thousand 2023   2022
Finance and accounting 430  142
Taxes (other than income tax) 412  622
Asset management and administration 58  10
Legal 23  -
Bank services 36  25
Damages compensation 459  21
Total 1 446  820

8 Finance activity

PLN thousand 2023   2022
Positive effect of changes in exchange rates 2 024  -